• Former Managing Director and co-founder of Internet Capital Group
(NASDAQ: ICGE)

• Co-founder of A-10 Capital and Sentinel Fund

• Former CFO of Qualcomm Incorporated (NASDAQ: QCOM)

• During his time at the company grew revenues from
approximately $800 Million to approximately $25 Billion

• Held senior financial roles at Nortel (OTC: NRTLQ) and Pepsico (NYSE: PEP)

• Founder and principal of Wolfe Consulting

• Former Chief Technology Officer for SONICblue, Inc.

• B.S.E.E. in Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, John Hopkins; Ph.D. in
Computer Engineering Carnegie Mellon

• Former Chairman and CEO of Activision Publishing (NASDAQ: ATVI)

• Operating partner of Stripes Group, LLC

• Founder and principal of Erasmus Equity Investments

Juergen Stark
CEO and Director

• COO of Motorola Mobility’s mobile business

• 10 years as Principal at McKinsey & Company, Inc.

• MBA, Harvard Business School; B.S. Aerospace, University of Michigan

33

GAAP to Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

 Year Ended

 December 31, 2014

As

Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj

Stock

Compensation

Other (1)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 186,176   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 186,176

Cost of Revenue 135,509   (227 )  (104 )  (310 )  —   134,868

Gross Profit 50,667   227   104   310   —   51,308

Operating Expense 64,492   (5,573 )  (962 )  (4,884 )  (4,491 )  48,582

Operating income (loss) (13,825 )  5,800   1,066   5,194   4,491   2,726

Interest expense 7,209

Other non-operating expense, net 724   724

Loss before income tax benefit (21,758 )

Income tax benefit (6,272 )

Net loss $ (15,486 )   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 2,002

(1) Other includes Business transaction costs of $3,744 and Restructuring charges of $747

34

 Year Ended

 December 31, 2013

As

Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj

Stock

Compensation  Other (2)
Adj

EBITDA

Net Revenue $ 178,470   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 178,470

Cost of Revenue 128,141   (183 )  —   (60 )  —   127,898

Gross Profit 50,329   183   —   60   —   50,572

Operating Expense 48,731   (4,239 )  (923 )  (2,503 )  (4,391 )  36,675

Operating income 1,598   4,422   923   2,563   4,391   13,897

Interest expense 6,626

Other non-operating expense, net 45   45

Loss before income tax expense (5,073 )

Income tax expense 1,090

Net loss $ (6,163 )   Adjusted EBITDA  $ 13,852

(2) Other includes Business transaction costs of $3,864 and Payments to founders of $527.

GAAP to Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

35

Contact Information

Investor Relations: Media Contact:
Joshua Weisbord Julia Young
Turtle Beach Corporation ICR
100 Summit Lake Drive 685 Third Avenue
Valhalla, NY 10595 New York, NY
908.768.4928 646.277.1280